Date : 10/29/2022 2:38:54 PM

From : "Alphonse Talarico"

To : "Paul Dulberg" , "Paul Dulberg"

Attachment : Case 14-83578 Doc 48 Filed 05 15 17 Entered 05 15 17.pdf; Case 14-83578
Doc 43 Filed 04 18 17 Entered 04 18 17 .pdf; Case 14-83578 Doc 40 Filed 01 03 17 Entered
01 03 17 .pdf; Case 14-83578 Doc 40-2 Filed 01 03 17 Entered 01 03 17 Exhibit A.pdf; Case
14-83578 Doc 42 Entered 01 26 17.pdf;




Case 14-83578 Doc 40 Filed 01/03/17 Entered 01/03/17 10:28:01 Desc Main
Document Page 1of5

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
WESTERN DIVISION

IN RE: ) CHAPTER 7
)
PAUL DULBERG, ) Case Number: 14-83578
)
Debtor. ) JUDGE THOMAS M. LYNCH

NOTICE TO CREDITORS AND OTHER PARTIES IN INTEREST

Notified via Electronic filing:  Attorney David Leibowitz
Office of the U.S. Trustee

Notified via U.S. Postal Service: See attached service list.

Joseph D. Olsen, Trustee has filed papers with the Court regarding his Notice of Binding
Mediation Award and Motion to Compensate the Estate’s Personal Injury Attorneys for attorney’s
fees of $117,000.00 and Advanced Costs of $84.63 and for Authority to Pay Certain Medical and
Attorneys Liens on the Proceeds as well as the Debtor’s Personal Injury Exemption of $15,000.00.

A copy of said Motion referred to herein is available for inspection at the offices of the Clerk of the U.S.
Bankruptcy Court or at the offices of Yalden, Olsen & Willette, during usual business hours.

Your rights may be affected. You should read these papers carefully and discuss them with your
attorney, if you have one in this bankruptcy case. (If you do not have an attorney, you may wish to consult
one.)

If you want the Court to consider your views on the Motion, then you or your attorney must:

Attend the hearing on scheduled to be held on the 25" _day of January 2017 at 9:30 am in
courtroom 3100, United States Bankruptcy Court, 327 South Church St., Rockford, IL 61101.

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, the Court may decide that you do not oppose the relief
sought in the Motion and may enter an order granting that relief.

Joseph D. Olsen, Trustee

By: YALDEN, OLSEN & WILLETTE, his attorneys

By: s/s Joseph D. Olsen
Yalden, Olsen & Willette
1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104
815-965-8635
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, certify that on_January 3", 2017 I caused the aforesaid to be served upon all persons to
whom it is directed via electronic communication as indicated above and by United States Mail as indicated on the
attached service list, by depositing the same in the United States Mail at Rockford, Illinois, at or about the hour of 5:00
p-m.

/s/ Marti Maravich





Case 14-83578 Doc 40 Filed 01/03/17 Entered 01/03/17 10:28:01 Desc Main
Document Page 2 of 5

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
WESTERN DIVISION

IN RE: ) CHAPTER 7
)
PAUL DULBERG, ) Case Number: 14-83578
)
Debtor. ) JUDGE THOMAS M. LYNCH

NOTICE OF BINDING MEDIATION AWARD AND MOTION TO COMPENSATE THE
ESTATE’S PERSONAL INJURY ATTORNEYS FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES OF $117,000.00 AND
ADVANCED COSTS OF $84.63 AND FOR AUTHORITY TO PAY CERTAIN MEDICAL AND
ATTORNEYS LIENS ON THE PROCEEDS AS WELL AS THE DEBTOR’S PERSONAL
INJURY EXEMPTION OF $15,000.00.

NOW COMES the Trustee, Joseph D. Olsen, by his attorneys, Yalden, Olsen & Willette and for his
Notice of a Binding Mediation Award and Motion to Compensate the Estate’s Personal Injury Attorneys
Fees of $117,000.00 and Advanced Costs of $84.63 and for Authority to Pay Certain Medical and Attorneys
Liens on the Proceeds as Well as the Debtor’s Personal Injury Exemption of $15,000.00 hereby states as
follows:

1. That the Debtor, Paul Dulberg, filed his Voluntary Petition for Relief pursuant to Chapter 7 of
Title 11 November 26, 2014,

2. That Joseph D. Olsen is the Successor Trustee of the above captioned estate;

3. That on the date of the petition the Debtor, Paul Dulberg, had a certain personal injury cause of
action pending against David Dagnon in the Circuit Court of the 22™ Judicial Circuit, McHenry County,
Illinois in Cause #12 LA 178;

4. That on or about October 31, 2016 this Court authorized the Trustee to enter into a Binding
Mediation Agreement which contained a “low/high” component. In essence this mediation award, no matter
what it was, could be no lower than $50,000.00 and no higher than $300,000.00;

5. That the award of the mediator was in excess of $300,000.00 and accordingly under the Binding

Mediation Agreement the Plaintiff’s award was capped at $300,000.00;





Case 14-83578 Doc 40 Filed 01/03/17 Entered 01/03/17 10:28:01 Desc Main
Document Page 30of5

6. That on or about October 31, 2016 this court authorized the employment of Baudin Law Group,
Ltd as attorneys for the Trustee to pursue the aforedescribed personal injury cause of action. The engagement
agreement with the Baudin Law Group, Ltd provided for a contingency fee of 40% of the amount recovered
(Baudin Law Group recovered $1,000.00 on a Med Pay Policy in addition to medication award.) less the
retainer paid ($3,333.33) and reimbursement for advanced costs;

7. That the Trustee proposes to pay to the Baudin Law Group, Ltd the sum of $117,000.00 (the
contingency fee of 40% of $300,000.00 plus the contingency fee os 1/3 on the Med Pay Policy of $1,000.00;
is $120,333.33 minus the aforedescribed retainer) and its advanced costs of $84.63 all is more particularly
more set forth in the Trustee’s Exhibit “A” which is attached hereto and made a part thereof;

8.(i) Further the Trustee proposes to pay certain medical and other liens on the proceeds of the

personal injury exemption as follows:

MedChex/Open Advanced MRI of Round Lake $3,390.00
Dr. Karen Levin $2,420.00
Hand Surgery Associates S.C. $9,189.00
Northwest Community Hospital $6,366.00
Powers & Moon/Northern Illinois Medical Center $1,323.75
Total Liens: $22,688.75

(i) And the Debtor’s previous personal injury attorneys have a claims for advanced costs in
pursuing the

personal injury settlement as follows:

The Law Offices of Thomas J Popovich, P.C. $1,539.32

Brad J Balke, P.C. $1,539.32

Total costs: $3,078.64

(iti) And the invoice (12) of the Mediator $1,938.00

9. Further the Trustee proposes to pay the Debtor herein, Paul Dulberg, his personal injury

exemption in the amount of $15,000.00.





Case 14-83578 Doc 40 Filed 01/03/17 Entered 01/03/17 10:28:01 Desc Main
Document  Page 4 of 5

WHEREFORE, the Trustee, Joseph D. Olsen, requests:

A. This Court to authorize the payments to the Trustee’s special counsel, Baudin Law Group, Ltd,
the sum of $117,084.63 as in for the contingency fees and advanced costs;

B. This Court to authorize the payments of the other lien claimants of the personal injury proceeds
as aforedescribed;

C. This Court authorize the payment of 2 the Mediator charges;

D. This Court to authorize the payment of $15,000.00 to the Debtor as in for his personal injury
cxemption;

E. To authorize the Trustee to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the afore-described

transactions;

JOSEPH D. OLSEN, Trustee
By: YALDEN, OLSEN & WILLETTE, his attorneys

By: s/s Joseph D. Olsen

Joseph D. Olsen

Yalden, Olsen & Willette
1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104-2228
815-965-8635
jolsenlaw(@comcast.net






Case 14-83578 Doc 40 Filed 01/03/17 Entered 01/03/17 10:28:01 Desc Main

Alexian Brothers ¥edical Group
PO Box 5588
Belfast, MB 04915-5500

Associated Neurology SC
1500 Hollister Drive

Suite 250

Libertyville, IL 60048-5249

Cabelas Visa Center
¥orld's Forezost Bank
PO Box 82608

Lincoln, NB 68501-2609

Capital One Bank {USA), N.A.
PO Box 71083
Charlotte, XC 28272-1083

Hand Surgery Associates, SC

Dr. Sagerman / Dr. Biafora

515 W. Algonquin Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005-4405

Yoraine Ezergency Physicians
4102 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, IL 60050

Horthwest Surburban Anesthesiologis
8153 Solutions Center
Chicago, IL 60677-8001

Oak Trust Credit Union
444 N Bola R4, Suite 101
Aurora, IL 60502-9620

Walgreens
3925 W. Bln Street
McHenry, IL 60050-4361

David L. Stretch

Lav Office of David L. Stretch
5447 West Bull Valley Road
McHenry, IL 60050-7410

Document Page 5 of 5

Bank of America
PO Box 851001
Dallas, TX 75285-1001

Capital One Bank

Attn: General Correspondence
PO Box 30285

Salt Lake City, UT 84130-0285

Dr. Frank W. Sek
4606 W, Bln Street
McHenry, IL 60050-4015

MidAnerica Hand to Shoulder Clinic
Dr. Talerico

75 Remittance Drive, Suite 6035
Chicago, IL 60675-6035

Northern Illinois Medical Center
4201 Hedical Center Drive
HcHenry, IL 60050-8499

Oak Trust Credit Union
12251 S Route 5%
Plainfield, IL 60585-9189

Open Advanced MRI of Round Lake
Kedchex

PO Box 502

Katonah, NY 10536-0502

Walpart Pharmacy
3801 Running Brook Farms Boulevard
Johnsburg, IL 60051-5425

Paul R. Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
HcHenry, IL §0051-7918

BANK OF AMBRICA
PO BOX 582238
BL PASO TX 79598-2238

Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.
PO Box 6492
Carol Stream, IL 60197-6452

Dynanic Hand Therapy & Rehab
458 S. US Highway 12

Suite C

Pox Lake, IL §0020-1508

Northwest Coxaunity Hospital
25709 Network Place
Chicago, IL 60673-1257

WORLD'S FOREMOST BANK
CABELA’S CLUB VISA

PO 30X 82609

LINCOLN, NB 68501-2609

Worlds Foremost Bank MA
4800 NW 1st Street
Suite 300

Lincoln, NE 68521-4463

Attorney W. Randal Baudin, II
Baudin Law Group, Ltd.

2100 N. Huntington Dr Suite C
Algonquin, IL €0102






Case 14-83578 Doc 40-2 Filed 01/03/17 Entered 01/03/17 10:28:01 Desc Exhibit

A Pagelof2
Paul Dulberg
DOI: 6/28/11
DOB: 03/19/70
LIENS ' AMOUNT
MedChex/Open.Advanced MRI of Round Lake S 3,390.00
M. Shamash/D. Verenski/U.S. Physical Therapy N/A
Dr. Karen Levin , S 2,420.00
Hand Surgery Associates, S.C. $ 9,189.00
Northwest Community Hospital S 6,366.00
Powers & Moon/Northern IL Med Ctr S 1,323.75

TOTALLIENS: S 22,688.75

OTHER COSTS/FEES }

Baudin & Baudin- Attorney's Fees (40% less retainer) $117,000.00
Baudin & Baudin- Costs S 84.63
The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C.- Costs S 1,539.32
Brad J. Balke, P.C.- Costs S 1,539.32

TOTAL COSTS/FEES: $120,163.27

EXHIBIT "A"
page 1 of 2





Case 14-83578 Doc 40-2 Filed 01/03/ ntered 01/03/17 10:28:01 Desc Exhibit

Revised Invoice

Date: December 15, 2016
Invoice #: 33391.00-A

Kelly N. Baudin

Baudin Law Group
304 McHenry Avenue
Crystal Lake, IL 60039

Binding-Mediation held on December 8, 2016
Hon. James P. Etchingham, (Ret.} presiding
Case: Paul Dulberg v. David Gagnon

‘Description - Amount| (Credits | Balance
Administrative fees $390.00
Neutral's review time 9.5 hrs @ $450/hr $4275.00
Session time 4 hrs @ $450/hr $1800.00
Neutral's decision time 2 hrs @ $450/hr $900.00
Messenger fee $11.00
Total mediation costs $7376.00
Defendant to pay $3500.00 of total mediation costs -$3500.00
Amount to be spliit by parties $3876.00
Your portion {50% of $3876.00) $1938.00

Deposit paid -$0.00
Total:amount due by 12/30/2016 ' T '$1938.00

Please make check payable to ADR Systems and include the invoice # on your check.
ADR Systems Tax ID # 36-3977108

Thank You!

AD®R Systems « 20 Nerts Clark Street o Fioor 28+ Chicage, L 60602
3i2.980.2260 . nfortecriystems, Lom o WL ACISYEiRML.Com
EXHIBIT "A"

page 2 of 2






Case 14-83578 Doc 43 Filed 04/18/17 Entered 04/18/17 16:17:54 Desc Main

UNIRRD §F L rEs ERRUBTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

WESTERN DIVISION
In re: DULBERG, PAUL R § Case No. 14-83578
§
§
Debtor(s) §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1. A petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code
was filed on November 26, 2014. The undersigned trustee was appointed on August 31, 2016.

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to
the debtor as exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554. An individual estate property record and report showing the
disposition of all property of the estate is attached as Exhibit A.

4. The trustee realized the gross receipts of $ 301.000.00

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:
Payments made under an

interim distribution 0.00
Administrative expenses 129.601.27
Bank service fees 500.64
Other payments to creditors 0.00
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties 0.00
Exemptions paid to the debtor 15.000.00
Other payments to the debtor 0.00
Leaving a balance on hand of! 155.898.09

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank

account.

! The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue 10 earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on

account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)





Case 14-83578 Doc 43 Filed 04/18/17 Entered 04/18/17 16:17:54 Desc Main

6. The deadline for filing RAFEEVERMentd] 3B R Mis case was 08/26/2015
and the deadline for filing governmental claims was 05/25/2015. All claims of each class
which will receive a distribution have been examined and any objections to the allowance
of claims have been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis, explaining why payment on any
claim is not being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is
$12,428.68. To the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum
compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the
sum of $12,428.68, for a total compensation of $12,428.68.2 In addition, the trustee

received reimbursement for reasonable and necessary expenses in the amount of $0.00
and now requests reimbursement for expenses of $83.33, for total expenses of

$83.33 2

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the
foregoing report is true and correct.

Date:_04/18/2017 By:/s/JOSEPH D. OLSEN
Trustee, Bar No.:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applics.

2If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph
may be higher than the amounts listed in the Trustee's Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)





Case 14-83578 Doc 43 Filed 04/18/17 Entered 04/18/17 16:17:54 Desc Main
Document Page 3 0of 8
Exhibit A
FO rm 1 Page: 1
Individual Estate Property Record and Report
Asset Cases
Case Number: 14-83578 Trustee: {330400)  JOSEPH D. OLSEN
Case Name: DULBERG, PAULR Filed (f) or Converted {c): 11/26/14 (f)
§341(a) Meeting Date: 12/30114
Period Ending: 04/18/17 Claims Bar Date: 08/2615
1 2 3 4 5 6
Asset Description Petition/ Estimated Net Value Property Sale/Funds Asset Fully
{Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property) Unscheduted | (Value Determined By Trustee, | Abandened Received by | Administered (FA)Y
Values Less Liens, Exemptions, 0A=§554(a) the Estate Gross Value of
Ref. # and Other Costs) Remaining Assats
1 RESIDENCE, BUILDING, LAND, OR OTHER REAL 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
ESTATE
2 CASH ON HAND 30.00 0.00 0.00 FA
3 McHenry Bank & Trust checking account xxxx-5528 300.00 0.00 0.00 FA
4 HOUSEHOLD GGODS AND FURNISHINGS 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA
5 WEARING APPAREL AND JEWELRY 350.00 0.00 0.00 FA
6 Personal Injury Case {u) Unknown 50,000.00 301,000.00 FA
6 Assets  Totals (Excluding unknown values) $141,680.00 $50,000.00 $301,000.00 $0.00

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

The undersigned was appainted successor Trustee on August 31, 2016. During the reporting period the Trustee engaged outside counsel to pursue a personal injury
action, entered info binding mediation and received a result of the mediation for approximately $300,000.00. The Trustee stil needs to notify the court of that decision,
compensate the professionals and take care of the exemptions and medical liens on the file and will be done shortly. Hasn't been filed with the court but has been

prepared. After those checks clear the Trustee will file his final report. That is anticipated to be done on or befere March 31, 2017.

Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR): March 31, 2017

Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR):

March 31, 2017

Printed: 04/18/2017 02:40PM  V.13.30





Case 14-83578 Doc 43 Filed 04/18/17 Entered 04/18/17 16:17:54 Desc Main

Document Page 4 of 8 .
Exhibit B
Form 2 Page: 1
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Case Number: 14-83578 Trustee: JOSEPH D. GLSEN (330400)
CaseName:  DULBERG, PAULR Bank Name: Rabobank, N.A.
Account: **++**8666 - Checking Account
TaxpayerD#: *-*"0431 Blanket Bond:  $1,500,000.00 (per case limit)
Pericd Ending: 04/18/17 Separate Bond: N/A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Trans. | {Ref#}/ Receipts Disbursements Checking
Date | Check# Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction T-Cods $ $ Account Balance
01/0917 {6} Allstate Insurance personal injury proceeds 1242-000 1,000.00 1.000.00]
010917 {6} Allstate Insurance persanal injury proceeds 1242-000 300,000.00 301,000.00
0172517 101 Baudin Law Group Ltd disbursement per court order 01/25/2017 3220-610 117,084.63 183,915.37
01/2517] 102 | MedChex disbursement per court order 01/25/2017 3991-005 1,700.00 182,215.37
Stopped on 03/01/17
01725117 103 Hand Surgery Asscciates Disbursement per court order 01/25/2017 39891000 4,600.00 177,615.37
012517 104 ADR Systems Disbursement per court order 01/25/2017 3591000 1,938.00 175.677.37
0125117 105 Paul R Dulberg Disbursement per court order 01/25/2017 8100002 15,000.00 160,677.37
01/3017] 106 The Law Offices of Thomas J Disbursement per court order 01/25/2017 3220610 1,539.32 159,138.05
Popovich
013017 107 Brad J. Balke P.C. Disbursement per court order 01/25/2017 3220-610 1,539.32 157,588.73]
01/30/17] 108 Dr. Karen Levin Disbursement per court arder 01/25/2017 3220610 1,200.00 156.398.73|
013117 Rabobank, N.A. Bank and Technology Services Fee 2600-000 280.60 186,1 18.13I
02/28117 Rabobank, N.A. Bank and Technology Services Fee 2600-000 220.04 155,898.09'
030117 102 MedChex disbursement per court order 01/25/2017 3991-005 -1,700.00 157,598.09
Stopped: check issued on 01/25/17
031061171 109 | MedChex distribution per court order 01/25/2017 3991000 1,700.00 155.898.09|
ACCOUNT TOTALS 301,000.00 145,101.91 $155,898.09
Less: Bank Transfers 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 301,000.00 145,101.91
Less: Payments to Debtors 15,000.00
NET Receipts / Disbursements $301,000.00 $130,101.91
Net Receipts : 301,0600.00
Less Payments to Debtor : 15,000.00 Net Net Account
TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS Recelpts  Disbursements Balances
Net Estate : $286,000.00
Checking # ******8666 301,000.00 130,101.91 155,898.09
$301,000.00 $130,101.91 $155,898.09
{} Asset reference(s) Printed: 04/18/2017 0240 PM  V.13.30





Case 14-83578 Doc 43 Filed 04/18/17 Entered 04/18/17 16:17:54 Desc Main

) Document Page 5of 8
Printed: 04/18/17 02:40 PM Page: 1
Exhibit ""C" - Analysis of Claims Register
Case: 14-83578 DULBERG, PAUL R
Case Balance: $155,898.09 Total Proposed Payment: $155,898.09 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Flled Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
JOSEPH D. OLSEN Admin Ch. 7 83.33 83.33 0.00 83.33 83.33 155,814.76
<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>
JOSEPH D. OLSEN Admin Ch. 7 12,428.68 12,428.68 0.00 12,428.68 12,428.68 143,386.08
<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>
Joseph D Olsen Admin Ch. 7 2,226.00 2,226.00 0.00 2,226.00 2,226.00 141,160.08
<3110-00 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm)>
4 Ehrmann Gehlbach Badger Priority 1,231.10 1,231.10 0.00 1.231.10 1,231.10 139,928.98
Lee & Considine, LLC
1 Oak Trust Credit Union Unsecured 507.33 507.33 0.00 507.33 507.33 139,421.65
3 WORLD'S FOREMOST Unsecured 12,892.13 12,892.13 0.00 12,892.13 12,892.13 126,529.52
BANK
5 Dynamic Hand Therapy &  Unsecured 23,978.00 23,978.00 0.00 23,978.00 23,978.00 102,551.52
Rehab
1 Oak Trust Credit Union Unsecured 1.64 1.64 0.00 1.64 1.64 102,549.88
3 WORLD'S FOREMOST Unsecured 41.78 41.78 0.00 41.78 41.78 102,508.10
BANK
4] Ehrmann Gehlbach Badger Unsecured 3.99 3.99 0.00 3.99 3.99 102,504.11
Lee & Considine, LLC
L] Dynamic Hand Therapy & Unsecured 7.1 7.7 0.00 77.711 77.71 102,426.40
Rehab
SURPLUS DULBERG, PAUL R Unsecured 102,426.40 102,426.40 0.00 102,426.40 102,426.40 0.00
Total for Case 14-83578 : $155,898.09 $155,898.09 $0.00  $155,898.09  $155,898.09
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $14,738.01 $14,738.01 $0.00 $14,738.01 100.000000%
Total Priority Claims : $1,231.10 $1,231.10 $0.00 $1,231.10 100.000000%
Total Unsecured Claims : $139,928.98 $139,928.98 $0.00 $139,928.98 100.000000%





Case 14-83578 Doc 43 Filed 04/18/17 Entered 04/18/17 16:17:54 Desc Main
Document Page 6 of 8
TRUSTEE'S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION Exhibit D

Case No.: 14-83578

Case Name; DULBERG, PAUL R

Trustee Name: JOSEPH D. OLSEN

Balance on hand: $ 155,898.09
Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim Claimant Claim|Allowed Amountlnterim Payments Proposed
No. Asserted of Claim to Date] Payment
None
Total to be paid to secured creditors: S 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 155,898.09

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested|Interim Payments Proposed
to Date Payment
Trustee, Fees - JOSEPH D. OLSEN 12,428.68 0.00 12,428.68
Trustee, Expenses - JOSEPH D. OLSEN 83.33 0.00 83.33
Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Joseph D Olsen 2,226.00 0.00 2,226.00
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: S 14,738.01
Remaining balance: S 141,160.08

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Requested|Interim Payments Proposed
to Date Payment
None
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: § 0.00
Remaining balance: $ 141,160.08
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $1,231.10 must be paid in advance of any dividend to
general (unsecured) creditors.
Allowed priority claims are:
Claim Claimant Allowed Amount{Interim Payments| Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
4 iEhrmann Gehlbach Badger Lee & Considine 1,231.10 0.00 1,231.10
LLC

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)






Case 14-83578 Doc 43 Filed 04/18/17 Entered 04/18/17 16:17:54 Desc Main

Document Page 7 of 8
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 1,231.10
Remaining balance: s 139,928.98

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing

authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 13,399.46 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 100.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
] Oak Trust Credit Union 507.33 0.00 507.33
3 WORLD'S FOREMOST BANK 12,892.13 0.00 12,892.13
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: S 13,399.46
Remaining balance: ) 126,529.52

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 23,978.00 have been

allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

to be 100.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date Payment
5 Dynamic Hand Therapy & Rehab 23,978.00 0.00 23,978.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: ) 23,978.00
Remaining balance: S 102,551.52

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)






Case 14-83578 Doc 43 Filed 04/18/17 Entered 04/18/17 16:17:54 Desc Main
Document

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Page 8 of 8

ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid
pro rataonly after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid
in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims

ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amount|Interim Payments Proposed
No of Claim to Date| Payment
None
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00
Remaining balance: S 102,551.52

To the extent funds remain after payment in full of all allowed claims, interest will be

paid at the legal rate of 0.1% pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(5). Funds available for interest

are $125.12. The amounts proposed for payment to each claimant, listed above, shall be

increased to include the applicable interest.

The amount of surplus returned to the debtor after payment of all claims and interest is

$102,426.40.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (05/1/2011)







Case 14-83578 Doc 42 Filed 01/25/17 Entered 01/26/17 13:40:54 Desc Main
Document Page lofl

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
Western Division

In Re: BK No.:  14-83578
PAUL DULBERG
Chapter: 7

Honorable Thomas M. Lynch

SELECT IF OUTLYING AREA

S it e Nt S N’ v’

Debtor(s)

ORDER APPROVING PAYMENTS OF THE PERSONAL INJURY PROCEEDS

THIS CAUSE coming to be heard on this 25th day of January, 2017, on the Trustee's Motion to
Compensate the Estate’s Personal Injury Attormeys for attorney’s fees of $117,000.00 and Advanced
Costs of $84.63 and for Authority to Pay Certain Medical and Attorneys Liens on the Proceeds as well
as the Debtor’s Personal Injury Exemption of $15,000.00 the Court after considering the Motion, the
statements of counsel, the pleadings on file and being fully advised in the premises:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
I. That the Trustee be and same is authorized to distribute the payments to the Trustee’s special
counsel, Baudin Law Group, Ltd, the sum of $117,084.63 as in for the contingency fees and advanced

costs;
2. That the Trustee be and same is authorized to distribute the payments of the other lien
claimants of the personal injury proceeds as follows: /
2). MedChex/Open Advanced MRI $1,700.00 | - Cﬁﬁ"ﬂ
b). Dr, Karen Levin to-be-determined f 1, 20¢: ¢
% ¢). Hand Surgery Associates S.C. $4,600.00
d). Northwest Community Hospital $0.00
e). Power St Moon/N.IL. Medical Center  $0.00
R
3. That the Trustee is authorized to pay 1/2 the mediation invoice, $1,938.00 to the ADR
Systems;

4. That the Trustee be and same is authorized to distribute the payment of $15,000.00 to the
Debtor as in for his personal injury exemption;
5. That the Trustee is hereby authorized to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the u/

aforedescribed transactions. ) 153532
) . o Pmevie P e, F i

//Q 2.§) Lhvw oFFice oF THowis fope En%éé } - 7
cé) RRAD BNKE b,

Dated: \jAN 2 5 2@17 %nited States

Prepared by:

Joseph D. Olsen

1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104

W

Rev: 20151029 _bko






Case 14-83578 Doc 48 Filed 05/15/17 Entered 05/15/17 14:03:13 Desc Main
Document Page 1of1
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
Western Division

In Re: BK No.: 14-83578
PAUL R. DULBERG
Chapter: 7

Honorable Thomas M. Lynch

N N N N N N N

Debtor(s)

ORDER AWARDING COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES

THIS MATTER BEING HEARD on the Trustee's final requests for the allowance of fees and
expenses of administration, notice having been given and the Court being duly advised:

IT ISHEREBY ORDERED that the Trustee's compensation and expenses are allowed as follows:
1. Trustee's compensation $12,428.68
2. Trustee's expenses $83.33
TOTAL $12,512.01

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the requests for compensation and expenses are allowed as
follows:
1. Attorney for the Trustee
a.Compensation $ 2,226.00
b.Expenses $ 0.00
2. Accountant for the Trustee
a.Compensation $ 0.00
b.Expenses $ 0.00
3. Other professional
TOTAL $2,226.00
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee is directed to pay the allowances listed above after
the Trustee's Distribution Report is filed with the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court.

g A

Honorable Thomas M. Lynch
Dated: May 15, 2017 United States Bankruptcy Judge

Prepared by:

Joseph D. Olsen

Yalden, Olsen & Willette
1318 East State Street
Rockford, IL 61104
815-965-8635 (phone)
815-965-4573 (fax)





